This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A weakening of kuna against the above mentioned currencies for the same changes of currency at

reporting date would have had the equal but opposite effect on the profit before tax, if all other variables

remain constant.

Relating to contracting works in Algeria (part relating to local currency DZD) contract date is considered

to be term contract with agreed exchange rates, so exchange differences arising during the year are

invoiced and recovered so it can be said that currency risk exposure is covered.

During the year, the Company has regulated possible currency risks by converting contracts to EUR.

b) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as loans are agreed at floating rates while majority of the

assets bear no interest. The Company does not hedge exposure to interest rate risk.

The following table shows sensitivity of changes of interest rates relating to Company's loans as of 31

December 2010 and as at 31 December 2009, with the assumptions that all other variables are

constant, on income before taxes.

2010

Increase/

decrease

in percentage

 Effect on

income before

taxes

HRK'000

HRK +1.5%  (3,906)

HRK -1.5%  3,906

2009

Increase/

decrease

in percentage

 Effect on

income before

taxes

HRK'000

HRK +1.5%  (4,957)

HRK -1.5%  4,957

c) Other price risk

The Company is not significantly exposed to other price risks.

Ingra d.d.
Financial statements
31 December 2010

Notes to the financial statements

 52

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in

financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy

counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of

financial loss form defaults. The Company only transacts with entities with good credibility. The